

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE and
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, in his official capacity only,
JAMES TARPEY, in his official capacity only, and
PAMELA PATTON, in her official capacity only,

Defendants,

and

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,
SIERRA CLUB,
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANTS AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EARLY MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CLAIMS 1 AND 2**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY CONCERNING UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

RESPONSE CONCERNING ADDITIONAL DISPUTED FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Undisputed Facts Show That The Renewable Energy Mandate Does Not Discriminate Against Commerce Between Colorado And Other States 5

II. The RES Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially 7

III. ATI’s Pike Theory Fails Because Its Allegations Of General Economic And Environmental Costs Are Not “Burdens To Interstate Commerce” 11

IV. The Court Should Not Defer Summary Judgment Under Rule 56(d) 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Allen v. CSX Transp., Inc.</u> , 325 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<u>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</u> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	10, 12
<u>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</u> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	10
<u>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</u> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	6, 7
<u>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</u> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<u>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</u> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<u>Garcia v. U.S. Air Force</u> , 533 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 15
<u>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</u> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	10
<u>Gov’t Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</u> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Hamilton v. Bangs, McCullen, Butler, Foye & Simmons, L.L.P.</u> , 687 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<u>Hansen v. PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero)</u> , 706 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<u>Healy v. Beer Inst.</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10
<u>Jones v. Secord</u> , 684 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....8

North Dakota v. Swanson,
 No. 11-3232, 2012 WL 4479246 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2012).....8

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... passim

Price ex rel. Price v. W. Res., Inc.,
 232 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000)13, 14

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)9

Rivera-Torres v. Rey-Hernandez,
 502 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007).....15

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)9, 10

United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....5

V-1 Oil Co. v. Utah State Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
 131 F.3d 1415 (10th Cir. 1997)11, 12

Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Health Care Mgmt. Partners,
 616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010)13, 14, 15

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy,
 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....12

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....6, 7

Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health,
 731 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.,
 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005)12

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(I), (1)(c)(V), (1)(c)(V.5), (3), (4).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3652(v)5

4 Colo. Code Regs. § 723-3-3656(e)9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d).....13, 14, 15
